
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Members are asked to note the change of time to 7 pm to allow private 
training to take place beforehand at 6.15 pm in Meeting Room 1 

 
Meeting: Monday, 23rd March 2015 at 7.00 pm in Civic Suite, North 

Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 
 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Lugg (Chair), S. Witts (Vice-Chair), Gravells (Spokesperson), 
Haigh, Hanman, Lewis, Wilson, Ravenhill, Field, Dee, Taylor, Beeley, 
Hansdot, Toleman and Pullen 

Contact: Sonia Tucker 
Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny Support) 
01452 396126 
Sonia.tucker@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2015. 

 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in 
respect of individual Council Officers 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
 



 

2 
 

 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 

6.   GLOUCESTER CITY MARKETS STRATEGY (Pages 11 - 38) 
 
To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture which presents to 
Members the results of the 12 weeks’ consultation on the five year Draft Gloucester Markets 
Strategy and which seeks adoption of the Gloucester City Markets Strategy and Action Plan. 

 

7.   RUGBY WORLD CUP UPDATE (Pages 39 - 44) 
 
To receive the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture which updates 
Members on progress against the key issues for the delivery of the Rugby World Cup 2015. 

 

8.   WASTE AND RECYCLING UPDATE (Pages 45 - 52) 
 
To receive the report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services which updates Members on the 
progress that has been made in respect of recommendations set out in the Final Report of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Recycling Task and Finish Group published in October 
2013. 

 

9.   RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK AND 
FINISH GROUP ON THE MANAGEMENT OF PARCELS OF UNADOPTED GREEN 
LAND (Pages 53 - 72) 
 
To receive the report of the Chair of the Task and Finish Group which sets out the findings 
and recommendations of the Group.  The report is provided for information to Members prior 
to its presentation to Cabinet on 25 March 2015. 

 

10.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 15 June 2015 at 18.30 hours. 

 
 
 
 

 
................................................... 
Martin Shields 
Corporate Director of Services and Neighbourhoods 
 
Date of Publication: Friday, 13 March 2015 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
[...]
 of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:sonia.tucker@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 23rd February 2015 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Lugg (Chair), S. Witts (Vice-Chair), Haigh, Hanman, Wilson, 
Ravenhill, Field, Taylor, Beeley, Hansdot, Toleman, Pullen,  

   
Others in Attendance 
Cllr James, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Culture 
Cllr Organ, Cabinet Member for Housing, Health and Leisure 
Cllr Norman, Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 
Cllr Chatterton, representative of Cultural Services Member Working 
Group 
Mr Martin Shields, Corporate Director for Services and 
Neighbourhoods 
Mr Andrew Cummings, Financial Management Accountant 
Ms Helen Chard, Housing Strategy and Enabling Service Manager 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Gravells, Lewis and Dee 

 
 

83. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

84. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2015 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

85. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

86. PETITIONS AND DEPU
[...]
James responded that 
the Council had to be mindful of the fact that the accreditation ranking for the 
Museums could be affected if any parts of the collection were sold.  

 
9. A Member queried the timescales for implementing the recommendations in 

the report.  Mr Shields replied that meetings would be held shortly with 
heads of service and that there was a commitment to delivering the 
recommendations as quickly as possible.  An action plan would be drawn up 
and the consultant would be assisting with the next stages of 
implementation. 

 
The Committee welcomed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

Page 8



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
23.02.15 

 

 

 
 

90. ARRANGEMENTS FOR NEXT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING MONDAY 23 MARCH 2015  
 
The Chair reminded the Committee of the Member Training session scheduled for 
23 March 2015 and the agenda items which would be discussed at the main 
Committee meeting which would start at the later time of 19.00 hours. 
 

91. MEMBER UPDATE ON OUTSIDE BODIES' ACTIVITIES  
 
There were no updates on this occasion. 
 

92. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 23 March 2015 at 19.00 hours. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:30 hours 
Time of conclusion:  19:20 hours 

Chair 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Cabinet 

Date: 23 March 2015 

25 March 2015 

 

Subject: Gloucester City Markets Strategy 

Report Of: Councillor Paul James, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Culture 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Gill Ragon, Head of Public Protection 

 Email: gill.ragon@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396321 

Appendices: 1. Draft Gloucester Markets Strategy 

2. Consultation Questionnaire 

3. Summarised comments from the Consultation Questionnaire 

 
 
1.0      Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present to members the results of the 12 week consultation on the 5 year Draft 

Glouceste
[...]
o meet future 
City growth 

• Increase in 
material recycled  

 
 
 
 

Changes  implemented on 
March 2nd 2015 and has been 
overseen by project group 
consisting of GCH, AMEY and 
Environmental Projects Team. 
Programme of support put in 
place to support changes. 

March 2015 

Project Title  Brief Summary of Project Project Objectives Project Update – March 2015 Target Completion Date
Residual Waste Project  To identify low recycling  • Increased  In partnership with AMEY  Ongoing 

P
age 50



Appendix 1 ‐ Waste &  Plan (March 2015)Recycling Action   

 

participation rate areas and to 
target proactive education 
resource to raise awareness 
with residents and support 
them to recycle more. 

awareness of how 
to recycle 

• Increased 
participation 
rates/ recycling 
rates 

• Residual waste 
volumes reduced 

areas identified as Coney Hill, 
Kingsway, Robinswood, 
Tuffley, Quedgeley and 
Moreland . Work carried out 
in Coney Hill during February 
has already seen positive 
results. Area to be monitored 
over several collections to 
measure impact and whether 
further work is required, 
before moving to area 2. 

P
age 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Cabinet 
Date: 23 March 2015 

25 March 2015 
Subject: Recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Task and 

Finish Group on the Management of Parcels of Unadopted Green 
Land 

Report Of: Chair of the Task and Finish Group 
Wards Affected: All   
Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 
Contact Officer: Meyrick Brentnall, Environmental Planning Manager 

Sonia Tucker, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny Support) 
 Email: meyrick.brentnall@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 01452 

396829 
Appendices: 1. Report of the Task and Finish Group 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To report the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Task and 

Finish Group on the management of parcels of unadopted green land. 
 
 
2.0 Re
[...]
ost 
appropriate means of ensuring small areas of unadopted land do not slip 
through the net, such as using a ‘checklist’. 

3. It is recommended that developers should be encouraged to maintain 
unadopted land that they are responsible for. 

 
 Other Recommendations 
 

1. It is recommended that information be placed on the Council’s website 
advising residents of their options for dealing with overgrown areas of 
land. 

2. It is recommended that assistance for community groups both in terms of 
financial help through funding, and through mentoring by other established 
voluntary groups, be publicised on the Council’s website. 

3. It is recommended that Councillors be informed of the City Council’s 
intranet mapping system and how to manipulate it, subject to access 
levels being preset. 

 

Page 70



Section 7 – Acknowledgements 
 
 
The Task and Finish Group would like to thank the following individuals/organisations 
for their help and support during the study:- 
 
 

• Amey 

• Gloucester City Councillors who responded with details of problem areas of land 

• Staff from Gloucester City Council who have assisted the Group and attended 

meetings 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Councillor Kate Haigh 
Chair

 

Councillor Declan Wilson 

   

Councillor Lise Noakes 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Gloucester City Markets Strategy
	Appendix 1 Draft Markets Strategy
	Appendix 2 Consultation Questionnaire
	Appendix 3 market strategy report

	7 Rugby World Cup update
	8 Waste and Recycling Update
	Appended WR Action Plan

	9 Recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish Group on the Management of Parcels of Unadopted Green Land
	final report version 2
	Appendix 1





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Monday, 23rd March 2015 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Lugg (Chair), S. Witts (Vice-Chair), Gravells (Spokesperson), 
Haigh, Hanman, Lewis, Wilson, Field, Dee, Taylor, Beeley, Hansdot, 
Toleman and Pullen 

   
Others in Attendance 
  
  
  
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Ravenhill 

 
 

93. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

94. MINUTES  
 

95. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 

96. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 

97. GLOUCESTER CITY MARKETS STRATEGY  
 

98. RUGBY WORLD CUP UPDATE  
 

99. WASTE AND RECYCLING UPDATE  
 

100. RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK AND 
FINISH GROUP ON THE MANAGEMENT OF PARCELS OF UNADOPTED 
GREEN LAND  
 

101. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
 

Time of commencement:  19:00 hours 
Time of conclusion:  21:03 hours 

Chair 
 

 


